## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM840998

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 5087/0371	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		09/19/2023	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hyland Software, Inc.	
Street Address:	28105 Clemens Road	
City:	Vestlake	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	14145	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85916210	SIRE	
Registration Number:	4334617	WHERE YOUR INFORMATION FINDS YOU	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

3128628738 Phone:

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

**Correspondent Name:** Michelle Nowicki Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23278-11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2023

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008201 FRAME: 0643

900801901

source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page2.tif source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page3.tif source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page4.tif source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page5.tif source=Hyland - 07-24-2013 IPSA Supp Release - Executed 9.19.23#page6.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "*Release*") dated September 19, 2023, is made by Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*") for the Secured Parties in favor of Hyland Software, Inc., an Ohio corporation (the "*Grantor*"). All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Collateral Agent, and certain other parties entered into that certain Senior Secured Credit Agreement, dated October 25, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Security Agreement, dated October 25, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated July 24, 2013, in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "*IP Security Agreement*"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 7, 2013 at Reel/Frame 5087/0371 (with respect to Trademarks), and at Reel/Frame 030985/0442 (with respect to Patents), and with the United States Copyright Office on August 12, 2014 at Volume 9903 Doc. No. 634 (with respect to Copyrights);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Additional Collateral, including the Patents set forth in Schedule A, the Trademarks set forth in Schedule B and the Copyrights set forth in Schedule C; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to release the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby, without recourse, representation, warranty or other assurance of any kind, (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral (including the intellectual property set forth on the Schedules hereto), and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantor any, right, title and interest it may have in such Additional Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreement. The Grantor, or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right title or interest in the Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH

as Collateral Agent

By

Name Vipul Dhadda
Title Authorized Signatory

Date <u>08/29/2023</u>

Ву

Name <u>Cassandra Droogan</u>

Title <u>Authorized Signatory</u>

Date <u>08/29/2023</u>

# **SCHEDULE A**

## **PATENTS**

Title	Number	Registration/Application Date	Claimant	Description
Computer- Implemented Document Manager Application Enabler System and Method	8,375,324	Registration Date: 2/12/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.	A computer- implemented system and method for retrieving documents stored in a document management system based upon data from an application.
Display Panel with a Graphical User Interface	29448368	Application - 3/12/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.	Application for design patent.
Display Panel with a Graphical User Interface	29448377	Application – 3/12/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.	Application for design patent
Display Panel with a Graphical User Interface	29448387	Application – 3/12/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.	Application for design patent.
Enterprise Content Management Deployment, Collaboration, and Proposal Tool	13774005	Application – 2/22/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.	Utility patent application

# **SCHEDULE B**

Mark	Country	Number	Registration/Application Date	Claimant
OnBase	Republic of Korea	45-2013- 0001186	Filing Date: 3/5/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
On Base	Republic of Korea	45-2012- 0001730	Registration Date: 3/22/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Philippines	4-2012- 003586	Registration Date – 7/5/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Mexico	1325891	Registration Date 10/31/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Mexico	135722		
OnBase	Colombia	12093645	Registration Date 10/17/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Colombia	12093644	Registration Date 10/17/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Singapore	T1204807E	Registration Date: 4/5/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Australia	1481203	Registration Date: 3/20/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Canada	1569020	Registration Date: 3/21/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Switzerland	645884	Registration Date: 7/8/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	UAE	174678	Application Date: 6/4/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	UAE	174681	Application Date: 6/4/2012	Hyland Software, Inc.
Where Your Information Finds You	United States	4334617	Registration Date: May 14, 2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
Hyland Software	Singapore	T1305674H	Application Date: 4/10/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Panama	222108-01	Application Date: 4/11/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Panama	222109-01	Application Date: 4/11/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
Hyland Software	Panama	222110-01	Application Date: 4/11/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
Hyland Software	Panama	222111-01	Application Date: 4/11/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
Hyland Software	New Zealand	976003	Application Date - 4/19/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
Hyland	Australia	1552783	Application Date -	Hyland Software,

Software			4/19/2013	Inc.
OnBase	Chile	1054240	Application Date – 4/23/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Chile	1054241	Application Date – 4/23/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Argentina	3240723	Application Date – 4/23/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
OnBase	Argentina	3240724	Application Date – 4/23/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.
SIRE	United States	85916210	Application Date – 4/26/2013	Hyland Software, Inc.

US-DOCS\144547111.5

# **SCHEDULE C**

## **COPYRIGHTS**

Title	Application No.	Application Date
OnBase 12	1-926985511	4/26/2012

US-DOCS\144547111.5

**RECORDED: 09/21/2023**